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i.e.,



“(a) As his primary case, that he acted without significant fault or 
negligence, such that Article 10.5.2 of the EADR applies to the present 
case and that any period of ineligibility imposed on him be limited to a 
maximum of 12 months, backdated to the date of Sample collection (16 
February 2018) in accordance with Article 10.10.3 of the EADR.  

Alternatively, as his secondary case, that he promptly admitted the
Violation, such that any period of ineligibility imposed on him be limited to
a maximum of 12 months in accordance with Article 10.6.3 of the EADR.



di-isopropylamine 
dichloroacetate



i.e.,

“Tridenosen is a product which has been purchased by the Two Stables 
for many years. As with most of the general supplies, Tridenosen is 
bought from our specialist equestrian suppliers located in the Animal 
Market (Camel Market), or from smaller local suppliers.  

“di-isopropylamine dichloroacetate”. 



i.e.,

i.e.,

ITF v. Hood CAS 2016/A/4643 Sharapova v. ITF





“(…) The conclusion to be drawn from the Veterinary and Endurance 
Departments perspective is that the information that you have provided 
is not discovering any news nor adding any value to the knowledge we 
already possess.” 

“Diisopropylamine, is a vasodilator used in the treatment of peripheral 
and cerebral vascular disorders and is classified as a Banned Substance 
under the FEI Equine Prohibited Substances List.  

Diisopropylamine, is also prohibited in horse racing. The annual IFHA 
(International Federation for Horse Racing Federation) Reports confirm 
that prohibited substances are: Substances capable at any time of acting 
on one or more of the following mammalian body systems: 
Diisopropylamine, counts as a vasodilator, hypotensive effect of the 
group of CS - the blood system.  

Diisopropylamine can be found in several products such as CEVA – 
Tridenosen (50mg/ml), CEVA - NV DADA 250 injection (250mg/ml), 
Heptenel injection (20mg/ml), Top B15 +3 etc.” 



It is not necessary that intent, fault, negligence 
or knowing Use be demonstrated in order to establish an EAD Rule 
violation under Article 2.1

i.e.,



personal duty
i.e.,

no Banned Substance is present in the Horse’s
body

Di-Isopropylamine
Dichloroacetate Di-Isopropylamine
Dichloroacetate 

Di-Isopropylamine
Dichloroacetate 

.

“If used in



performance animals, the regulations of the relevant authorities 
regarding the medication should be observed”

Sharapova case



i.e.,

i.e.,









i.e.,

i.e.,

i.e.,



i.e.,

Sharapova case Cilic 
case

i.e.,



Sharapova case





i.e.,

No Fault or Negligence
No Significant Fault or Negligence



Sharapova case

i.e.,



i.e.,










